

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2092	23	Version:	0	Name:	COVID-19 testing for unva associates and JaCo inma			
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed			
File created:	4/14	4/14/2022			In control:	Finance and Audit Commi	Finance and Audit Committee		
On agenda:	4/18	8/2022			Final action	: 4/25/2022			
Title:	A RESOLUTION transferring \$111,400.00 within the 2021 American Rescue Plan Fund to provide COVID-19 testing for unvaccinated Jackson County and 16th Circuit Court associates and Jackson County Detention Center inmates through March 31, 2022, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$111,400.00.								
Sponsors:	Tony Miller								
Indexes:	AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND, COVID-19, TESTING SERVICES								
Code sections:									
Attachments:	1. 20923bu.pdf, 2. 20923adopted.pdf								
Date	Ver.	Action By				Action	Result		
4/25/2022	0	County L	.egislature			adopt	Pass		
4/25/2022	0	Finance	and Audit (	Comm	ittee	recommend do pass	Pass		
4/25/2022	0	County L	.egislature			Consent Agenda			
4/19/2022	0	County L	.egislature			Go To 1st Meeting	Pass		
4/18/2022	0	County L	.egislature			assign to committee			

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** transferring \$111,400.00 within the 2021 American Rescue Plan Fund to provide COVID-19 testing for unvaccinated Jackson County and 16<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court associates and Jackson County Detention Center inmates through March 31, 2022, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$111,400.00.

**RESOLUTION NO. 20923,** April 18, 2022

**INTRODUCED BY** Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, via Ordinance 5575 dated November 29, 2021, the Legislature previously appropriated

\$175,000.00 to provide for COVID-19 testing for unvaccinated Jackson County and 16<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court associates; and,

WHEREAS, through March 31, 2022, the County has spent \$286,400.00 for COVID-19 testing for unvaccinated Jackson County and 16<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court associates; and,

WHEREAS, weekly testing was paused the week of March 18, 2022, when Jackson County was determined to have a low transmission rate according to the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC); and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to pay for the administered tests and prepare to restart the weekly testing of unvaccinated Jackson County and 16<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court associates and Jackson County Detention Center inmates if Jackson County is determined to have a medium or high transmission rate according to the CDC; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISON American Rescue Plan Fund ARPA Public Health	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>
050-7802	56790- Other Contractual Services	\$111,400	
Human Resources 050-1202	56847- Lab Fees		\$111,400

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 20923 of April 18, 2022, was duly passed on April 25, 2022 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>9</u> Nays <u>0</u>

Abstaining <u>0</u> Absent <u>0</u>

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 050 7802 56790 ACCOUNT TITLE: American Rescue Plan ARPA Public Health Other Contractual Services NOT TO EXCEED: \$111,400.00

Date Chief Administrative Officer